

Village of Palm Springs

Executive Brief

AGENDA DATE: June 13, 2024

DEPARTMENT: Public Works

ITEM #14: Resolution No. 2024-25 - Preliminary Garbage Non Ad-Valorem Assessment Rates - FY 2024

SUMMARY: The Village Council adopted Resolution No. 2024-25, setting the preliminary Non-Ad-Valorem assessment rates for Fiscal Year 24/25. As a result, Resolution No. 2024-25 proposes to set the preliminary Non-Ad-Valorem assessment roll rates to provide a uniform method for collecting this assessment for garbage, trash and recyclables collection services in the Village on the Palm Beach County Tax Notices.

The proposed rates for Fiscal Year 2024-2025 will be as follows:

Single Family Homes	\$ 225
Multi-Family Homes	\$ 140
Mobile Homes	\$ 140

The Council originally established the uniform method for collecting garbage, trash and recyclables services on the Palm Beach County Tax Notices by adoption of Resolution No. 2008-17 in February 2008. This Resolution included all parcels within the incorporated municipal boundaries of the Village of Palm Springs at that time, as well as all parcels subsequently annexed into the Village.

The Council has adopted a corresponding resolution each year setting rates for the upcoming fiscal year. The proposed Resolution would establish the Non Ad-Valorem rates for garbage based on the cost of collection and disposal at that time.

FISCAL IMPACT:

The projected total annual revenue that the Village would assess is expected to be approximately \$1,605,250 (which is at a 96% collection rate).

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Resolution No. 2024-25 Preliminary Non Ad Valorem Assessment Rates 24-25

RESOLUTION NO. 2024-25

A RESOLUTION OF THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA, ADOPTING THE PRELIMINARY NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT ROLL FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024 - 2025 SO AS TO PROVIDE A UNIFORM METHOD FOR COLLECTING A NON-AD VALOREM ASSESSMENT FOR GARBAGE, TRASH AND RECYCLABLES COLLECTION SERVICES AND RELATED SERVICES ON THE PALM BEACH COUNTY TAX NOTICES; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Village of Palm Springs previously adopted Resolution No. 2008-17 on February 14, 2008, stating the intent of the Village to use the Uniform Method of Collecting a Non-Ad Valorem Assessment for garbage, trash and recyclables collection services and other related services for all parcels within the incorporated boundaries of the Village and to include all future annexation of properties into the future during the effective time of the resolution; and

WHEREAS, Resolution No. 2024-25 adopts a preliminary non-ad valorem assessment roll for fiscal year 2024 - 2025; and

WHEREAS, the Village Council has determined to consider a preliminary non-ad valorem assessment roll for fiscal year 2024 - 2025, on all parcels within the incorporated municipal boundaries of the Village of Palm Springs, including all parcels of land annexed into the Village from the boundaries set at the time of Resolution No. 2008-17 into the future during the effective term of the resolution.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE VILLAGE COUNCIL OF THE VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA:

Section 1. The foregoing recitals are hereby affirmed and ratified as being true and correct.

Section 2. The Preliminary Non-Ad Valorem Assessment rates per computed parcels for the Village of Palm Springs for purposes of TRIM for the Fiscal Year 2024 - 2025 are hereby adopted as follows:

Single Family Homes	\$225
Multi-Family Homes	\$140
Mobile Homes	\$140

Section 3. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

Council Member______offered the foregoing resolution. Council Member______seconded the motion, and upon being put to a vote, the vote

was as follows:	<u>Aye</u>	<u>Nay</u>	<u>Absent</u>	
BEV SMITH, MAYOR				
PATTI WALLER, VICE MAYOR				
KIM SCHMITZ, MAYOR PRO TEM				
JONI BRINKMAN, COUNCIL MEMBER				
GARY READY COUNCIL MEMBER				

The Mayor thereupon declared this Resolution duly passed and adopted this

day of June 2024.

VILLAGE OF PALM SPRINGS, FLORIDA

BY:_____ BEV SMITH, MAYOR

ATTEST:

BY:__

KIMBERLY WYNN, VILLAGE CLERK

REVIEWED FOR FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY

BY: ___

CHRISTY GODDEAU, VILLAGE ATTORNEY